=TT 5T City oF Novi City COUNCIL

r ‘ JUNE 17, 2024

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of Change Order No. 5 to Cadillac Asphalt, LLC
for construction of Thirfeen Mile Road Rehabilitation, Meadowbrook Road
to M-5, in the amount of $927,466.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED S 927,465.67

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 207,452.00 FY 2023-24 Budget
S 980,200.00 FY 2024-25 Budget
$1,187,652.19 TOTAL

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $O

LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-449.20-976.219 Major Street Fund

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The design of the 13 Mile Road Rehabilitation project fromm Meadowbrook Rd to M-5
was awarded to engineering consultant, AECOM, at the March 4" City Council
meeting. This section of 13 Mile Road was part of the Great Lake's Water Authority’s
(GLWA's) 54-inch water main transmission project. Now that the water main work is
complete, the City will be reconstructing the westbound lanes (north half) and milling
and repaving the south half of the roadway. In order to expedite the paving and
ensure quality work, City staff recommends issuing a change order to the contractor
of the Industrial Roads Rehabilitation project, Cadillac Asphalt, LLC.

Due to confractor remobilization and a higher unit cost (since we are working outside
the GLWA coniract), staff estimate the paving will cost ~$500K more than GLWA
agreement. However, the final product will be a more substantial rehabilitation, will
have direct staff oversight, and will be completed during the summer to minimize
impact on schools. The project will still cause delays to the corridor and staff will work
with GLWA to align traffic plans and make the project as least disruptive as possible.



City engineering consultant,

Geotechnical Engineering Services for Public Projects.

AECOM, provided a proposal for construction
administration. The contract administration and geotechnical engineering services
related to this project addition will be granted to the following pre-qualified firms using
the fee percentages in the Agreements for Professional Engineering Services and

Construction is expected to occur while schools are out for the summer.

AECOM

3.5% of the Change Order value

($927,466 X 0.019)

Contract Administration $32,461.30
($927.,466 x 0.035)
Crew Days $800 daily inspection fee X 66 days $52,800.00
G2 Consulting Group, Inc. (G2)
) ) ) 1.9% of the Change Order value
Material testing services $17,621.85

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Order No. 5 to Cadillac Asphalt, LLC for
construction of Thirtfeen Mile Road Rehabilitation, Meadowbrook Road to M-5, in the

amount of $927,466.




N

| n“nnﬁnﬂ . g ’ _,_. - = )
w8 T ThirteensMilerRd == |
s T o

)
50-22-12-101-001

T

| =,
“ S

i

i 0

13 Mile Road Rehabilitation
Meadowbrook Rd to M-5

ol .

2-12-101-
5 g

42

12-200-052;

e

.

 F

.22

S e B e |
50722212:476-003] gt ¥

-

Map Author: Runkel
Date: 2-21-24
Version #: 1.0

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE
Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi
Boundary and area are
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
alicensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
0f 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related 1o this map.

e Project Area

(CITY OF]

r 1 Clty of Novi
Engineering Division
Department of Public Works
' ‘ 26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375

cityofnovi.org

cityofnovi.org

380
Feet
1inch = 452 feet




TV OF
b WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDERNo. 5
NOVI
cltyofnoviorg PURCHASE ORDER NO. NOVI NO.: 23-2301
| 97293 | CIP NO.: ENG079
[Project: [2023 INDUSTRIAL ROAD REHABILITATION PROGRAM
Owner: City of Novi Engineer: AECOM-Great Lakes
26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 39575 Lewis Drive, Suite 400
Novi, Michigan 48375 Novi, Michigan 48377
(248) 735-5632 (248) 204-5900
Contractor: Cadillac Asphalt, LLC This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract
51777 W. 12 Mile Road Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or
Wixom, Michigan 48393 balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the
(248) 388-7074 Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer.
|Drafted Date: [ May 28, 2024
Reasoning: Adding work for the reconstruction / finishing construction of 13 Mile Road between Meadowbrook and M-5.

EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS

Contract Price

Item No. Division Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct
0 1 "Crew Days" - Base Bid - Magel & Humbolt CD $800.00 ] m]
0 2 "Crew Days" - Alt No. 1 - Courts CD $800.00 [m] [m]
0 & “Crew Days" - Alt No. 2 - Hudson CD $800.00 [m] [m]
[ ] [

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00

Page 1 of 2




NEW

CONTRACT ITEMS

Contract Price
Item No Division Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct

50 5 Mobilization - 13 Mile LSUM $100,000.00 1 $100,000.00
51 5 Pre-Construction Audio-Visual - 13 Mile LSUM $1,100.00 1 1,100.00
52 5 Erosion Control, Silt Fence - 13 Mile Ft $4.00 2000 $8,000.00
53 5 Ersn Cntrl, Inlt Prtctn, Fbrc Drp - 13 Mile Ea $250.00 11 2,750.00
54 5 Sidewalk, Rem - 13 Mile Syd $16.00 45 $720.00
55 5 HMA Surface, Rem - 13 Mile Syd $3.45 9472 $32,678.40
56 5 Cold Milling, HMA Surface - 13 Mile Syd $2.50 5901 $14,752.50
57 5 Curb and Gutter, Rem - 13 Mile Ft $37.00 130 $4,810.00
58 5 Pavt, Rem - 13 Mile Syd 20.00 28 $560.00
59 5 Excavation, Earth - 13 Mile Cyd $55.00 27 $1,485.00
60 5 Agg Base, 21AA Limestone, 4" - 13 Mile Syd 14.00 247 $3,458.00
61 5 Aggregate Base, Conditioning - 13 Mile Syd $2.50 9497 $23,742.50
62 5 Subgrade Undercut, Special 1 x 3 - 13 Mile Cyd $75.60 300 $22,680.00
63 5 HMA, 3EML - 13 Mile Ton $113.09 1468 166,016.12
64 5 HMA, 4EML - 13 Mile Ton 126.39 1319 $166,708.41
65 5 HMA, 5EML - 13 Mile Ton $132.96 1694 225,234.24
66 5 HMA Approach - 13 Mile Ton 375.00 95 $35,625.00
67 5 Conc Curb - 13 Mile Ft $36.00 180 $6,480.00
68 5 Curb Ramp, Conc, 6 inch - 13 Mile Sft 10.50 249 $2,614.50
69 5 Detectable Warning Surface - 13 Mile Ft $63.00 8 $504.00
70 5 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 - 13 Mile Ea $655.00 7 $4,585.00
71 5 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 - 13 Mile Ea $1,475.00 2 $2,950.00
72 5 Reconstruct Drainage Structure - 13 Mile Ft 200.00 3 $600.00
73 5 Point Up Drainage Structure - 13 Mile Ea $175.00 7 $1,225.00
74 5 DPS Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 - 13 Mile Ea 775.00 3 $2,325.00
75 5 DPS Structure Cover, Adj, Case 2 - 13 Mile Ea $1,475.00 2 2,950.00
76 5 Shid, Cl I, 4 inch - 13 Mile Syd 23.00 30 $690.00
77 5 Shid, Cl 11, 2 inch - 13 Mile Syd $20.00 366 7,320.00
78 5 Guardrail Heigh, Adj - 13 Mile Ft 16.00 327 $5,232.00
79 5 Non-Frway Shid Corr., Milled HMA - 13 Mile Ft $5.00 605 3,025.00
80 5 Permanent Pavement Markings - 13 Mile LSUM 12,845.00 1 $12,845.00
81 5 Maintaining Traffic - 13 Mile LSUM $40,000.00 1 40,000.00
82 5 Surface Restoration - 13 Mile LSUM 23,800.00 1 $23,800.00

Subtotals $927,465.67 $0.00

Total $927,465.67

Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $927,465.67

Original Contract Amount $2,223,748.76

Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders -$242,086.42

Revised Contract Amount $2,909,128.01
THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY: [

Accepted By:

Prepared By:

Reviewed By:

Approved By:

Cadillac Asphalt, LLC

AECOM-Great Lakes

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

Tracey Marzonie, Purchasing Manager

Page 2 of 2




